

### Information about Measure LL

# Little Lake City School District Classroom Repair, Health and Safety Measure



## Little Lake City Schools at a Glance

- > Seven Elementary Schools
  - ✓ Cresson Elementary
  - ✓ Jersey Avenue Elementary
  - ✓ Lakeland Elementary
  - ✓ Lakeview Elementary
  - ✓ Paddison Elementary
  - ✓ Studebaker Elementary
  - ✓ William Orr Elementary

- > Two Middle Schools
  - ✓ Lake Center Middle
  - ✓ Lakeside Middle



# **Award Winning School**

- > All nine schools are "Title I Academic Achieving Award Schools"
- ➤ All nine schools are "California Gold Ribbon Schools"
- All nine schools are honored by *California Business for Education Excellence*
- **Both middle schools are named, "National School to Watch"**
- > District has been named a National School to Watch District
- > District has been recognized as a *District on the Move*
- Recognized as one of the 54 California School Districts identified as "Positive Outliers: Districts Beating the Odds"





### What is Measure LL?

- Little Lake City School District is one of the top performing school districts in our area, but many of our schools were built 70 years ago and need important health and safety repairs, including testing for asbestos and lead.
- Measure LL is Little Lake City School District's Classroom Repair, Health and Safety Measure that will appear on your June 7 Ballot.



# Measure LL Health and Safety Improvements

- Measure LL can help repair deteriorating bathrooms, leaky roofs, cracked asphalt and aging playgrounds; upgrade air filtration and purification; improve plumbing and electrical wiring, and make upgrades to meet current laws for accessibility for disabled students and earthquake safety.
- Measure LL also includes basic security upgrades to keep intruders off school campuses.



## 21st Century Technology Needs

- ➤ One of our top priorities is ensuring that all students continue to have access to computers and instructional technology.
- Measure LL provides funds to help upgrade outdated electrical wiring, improve science, engineering, and computer instruction, and enhance Internet access.



### What other priorities will Measure LL Address?

- Removes asbestos, mold and lead paint
- Repairs gas lines/deteriorating bathrooms
- Provides safe drinking water
- Improves emergency communications systems in neighborhood schools



### Measure LL Fiscal Accountability Requirements

- ➤ Requires an Independent Citizens Oversight Committee
- > Requires annual audits
- ➤ No money for administrators' salaries/benefits
- ➤ By law, all Measure LL funds must be used for Little Lake City Schools and cannot be taken by the State.

Measure LL is a \$36,000,000 bond measure. If passed, it will cost the average homeowner 3 cents per \$100 of assessed value for a maximum term of approximately thirty-two years.



#### When is the Election?

- > June 7, 2022
- For more information about Measure LL, visit <a href="https://www.llcsd.net">https://www.llcsd.net</a>
- For more election information or to register to vote visit the LA County Elections website: Lavote.gov